

NONE

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Amendments to Ordinance No. 34 dated November 24, 1992 as amended by Ordinance No. 58 dated January 16, 1997 is but timely and reasonable.

At present, there is an increase in the number of tricycles for hire in the city. Some are changing their units, dropping the same and others are offering their units for sale.

The Honorable Chairman, Committee on Transportation & Communications believes that in view of the increase in number of tricycles for hire as well as the mode of changing, dropping and sale of said units, it is imperative that amendments be made to conform with the standard requirements of Land Transportation Office (LTO) for registration of tricycle for hire.

Foregoing premises considered, on motion of City Councilor Jovencio A. Laurente, Chairman, Committee on Transportation & Communications, jointly seconded by City Councilors Gregorio A. Yrastorza, Jr. and Fe S. Lladoc; be it

RESOLVED, to adopt:

ORDINANCE NO. 089

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF ORDINANCE NO. 34 DATED NOVEMBER 24, 1992 AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 58 S. 1997 TO CONFORM WITH THE STANDARD REQUIREMENTS OF LTO FOR REGISTRATION OF TRICYCLES-FOR-HIRE AND UPDATING THE SAME TO BE MORE ADAPTABLE TO THE PRESENT SITUATION.

1

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

Ord. No. 089

BE IT ORDAINED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Ormoc in Session assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Section 3(a) of Article 1 of Ordinance 34 is hereby amended and incorporated thereto additional paragraph to read as follows:

"Tricycle-for-hire is a motor vehicle composed of a motorcycle fitted with a single-wheel side car or a motorcycle with a two-wheeled cab operated to render services to the general public for a fee. It shall have a maximum number of passengers of <u>6 sitting capacity</u>;"

The motorcycle should at least be of 100 CC Power and not beyond ten (10) year old model.

"Operator shall employ only drivers duly licensed by Land Transportation Office for tricycle for hire. Certificates of Seminar on Defensive and Safety Driving is included as a requirement for granting franchise."

The Official fare for Zone I (Valencia-Kadaohan-Matica-a Route) shall be P5.00 and Zone II (Valencia-San Jose -P5.00; Valencia-Sabang Bao - P10.00; Labrador-Lilo-an Route - P7.00)

SECTION 2. Article V Sec. 2 is hereby modified by incorporating thereto the following paragraphs as follows:

1. X X X 2. X X X

3.

X X X Documents to be submitted to the Franchising Office for renewal of MTOP or all other application except for a new application shall only be two (2) copies instead of three (3).

Tricycle operators must secure clearance from the Franchising Office before they bring their units outside their line of operations for personal or emergency cases only. Said clearance shall be valid up to three (3) days only from date of approved application.

Insurance Company insuring our Motorized Tricycle for Hire shall be accredited by City Franchising Office and must have a Branch Office here in Ormoc City and not an agency.

7. Approval of the applications of MTOP shall be made on the renewal date of the Motor vehicle registration with LTO.

SECTION 3. Article V Sec. 1 is hereby amended to read as follows: Requirement for MTOP:

A. NEW MTOP

1. Proof of Filipino Citizenship -2 copies (Machine Copy) - do -2. Certificate of Registration (LTO-MC) -2 - do -3. Official Receipt (LTO-MC) -2 4. Latest Income Tax Return -2 - do -5. Sketch Location of Garage --2 - do -6. Picture of Unit (front view) -1 copy 7. Insurance Policy (TC) -2 copies (Machine Copy) 8. SSS Clearance -2 - do -

Ord. 'No. 089 SECTION 4 Art. V Sec. 2 is hereby amended to read as follows: B. RENEWAL 1. Certificate of Registration -1 copy (Machine Copy) 2. Official Receipt - do -3. MTOP - do -4. Insurance Policy (TC) - do -SECTION 5 Art. V Sec. 3 is hereby amended to read as follows: C. DROPPING OF UNIT 1. Certificate of Registration -1 copy 2. Official Receipt - - do 3. OR of Returned Plate do 4. MTOP do 5. Deed of Sale CO D. SUBSTITUTION OF UNIT 1. Certificate of Registration copy (Machine Copy) 2. Official Receipt do 3. MTOP do 4. Insurance of Policy do -SECTION 6. The following requirements shall be incorporated for modification purposes: E. INCREASE OF UNIT 1. Certificate of Registration -1 copy (Machine Copy) 2. Official Receipt -- do -3. MTOP - do -4. Insurance Polic - do -SECTION 7. Art. V Sec. 7 is hereby amended to read as follows: APPROVAL OF SALE & TRANSFER 1. Proof of Filipino Citizenship -1 copy (Machine Copy) 2. Latest Income Tax Return - do -3. Sketch Location of Garage - do -4. Picture of Unit 1 copy 5. Insurance Policy -- do -6. Deed of Sale & Transfer - do -7. Affidavit of Waiver -- do -8. MTOP ----- do-9. Certificate of Registration - do -10. Official Receipt - do -11. SSS Clearance - do -SECTION 8. The following requirements shall be incorporated for modification purposes: G. CONFIRMATION 1. Certificate of Registration) 2. Official Receipt) Orig. copies to be presented 3. MTOP Documents issued after completion of application SECTION 9. requirements for MTOP.

de

	Ord. No. 089	C
	A. NEW MTOP 1. Verified Application 2. Confirmation 3. MTOP	- 3 copies do - do -
/	B. RENEWAL 1. Verified Petition 2. ORDER TO RENEW MTOP	- 3 copies do -
	C. DROPPING 1. Verified Petition 2. ORDER TO DROP_UNIT/S	- 3 copies do -
	D. SUBSTITUTION OF UNITS 1. Verified Petition 2. ORDER TO SUBSTITUTE UNIT/S 3. CONFIRMATION	- 3 copies do - do -
	E. INCREASE OF NO. OF UNITS 1. Verified Petition 2. ORDER TO ADD UNIT/S 3. CONFIRMATION	- 3 copies do - do -
	F. APPROVAL OF SALE AND TRANSFER 1. Verified Petition 2. ORDER TO SELL & TRANSFER OF UNIT 3. CONFIRMATION	- 3 copies do - do -
	G. CONFIRMATION 1. CONFIRMATION CERTIFICATE SECTION 10. SCHEDULE OF FEES:	- 3 copies
	A. NEW MTOP 1. Franchise Fee 2. Filing Fee 3. Confirmation Fee	- P300.00 - P 30.00/unit - P 30.00/unit
	B. RENEWAL 1. Franchise Fee 2. Filing Fee	- P300.00 - P 30.00/unit
	C. DROPPING OF UNIT 1. Dropping Fee 2. Supervision Fee	- P 30.00/unit - P 30.00/unit
	D. SUBSTITUTION OF UNIT 1. Franchise Fee 2. Filing Fee 3. Confirmation Fee	- P300.00 - P 30.00/unit - P 30.00/unit
3 9.	E. INCREASE IN NO. OF UNITS 1. Franchise Fee 2. Filing Fee 3. Confirmation Fee	- P300.00 - P 30.00/unit - P 30.00/unit

F. APPROVAL OF SALE AND TRANSFER	
1. Franchise Fee	- P300.00
2. Filing Fee	- P 30.00/unit
3. Confirmation Fee	- P 30.00/unit
G. CONFIRMATION CERTIFICATE	
1. Supervision Fee	- P 30.00/unit
2. Confirmation Fee	- P 30.00/unit

SECTION 11. This Ordinance shall take effect after publication in a newspaper of local circulation.

ENACTED, February 18, 2002.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution-ordinance each to the Honorable City Mayor Carmelo J. Locsin; the Dity Administrator, the City Legal Officer, the City Prosecutor's Office, the City Treasurer, the City Auditor, the Regional Trial Court, the Municipal Court, the City Police Director, PNP, -all in Ormoc City, and three (3) copies thereof be posted on the Bulletin at public and conspicuous places, within ten (10) days after its approval, pursuant to Sec. 188 of Republic Act 7160;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance.

OSCA Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

TTESTED:

Ord. No. 089

CELSC OLFO Vice Mayor residing Officer

APPROVED:

CARMELO J. LOCSIN City Mayor

02/21/02 (Date)